Doc#. 1326608002 fee: $64.00

UNOFFICIALSG RN

*RHSP:$9.00 RPRF:$1.00 FEES Applied

inveror Loan # 206389102

WHEN RELONDED MAILTO: (A5 . e®
ATTN - HONic F.cITNTION RECORDING ony et S 'ﬂ a8l i

Bank of Ameiicd, LA, 4 3 53
» naw 243 ,081.
11802 Ridge Paricvav; Suite 100 M y

Broomfield, CO 80021 new W\Oﬂ'-"’x# &
Prepared by:(eyeos Toa \&3

B‘?glé_gfmeica?j A e 100 Brombeld O Foo2d
Document No.: 065223015424971(5A
[ \ - - — o
492522 -288% S;ggg Ai?rée %? Reacg?c‘ier'g 3se
frev Rec. Tnbo /11 /209891 Trat# 11070490651
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA Insured) (FHA-HAIMP with Partlal Claim)

Borrower (“I”): Javier Sanchez and Natalie M Saiichex
Lender or Servicer (“Lender”): Bank of America, N.A.

Date of first-llen mortgage, deed of trust, or security desd /" Mortgage") and Note
("Note"): February 23, 2011

FHA Loan Number: 1376185166703

Property Address ("Property”): 600 Charing Cross Road, Eik Grove Villuya, iL
60007

See attached Exhibit “A” for Legal Description

Recording Information: Mortgage dated , in principal sum-of
, and recorded in (County and State or

Other Jurisdiction) on . in Liber/Book , Page(s)
tnstrument Number .

Loan Modification Agresment (FHA-HAMP Modffication with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 1

230154249+ USC+HFHAHAMP+802677




1326608002 Page: 2 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that
Lender provide you with information to help you understand the modified mortgage and
partial claim terms that are being offered to you. Lender must timely provide you with
clear and understandable written information about the terms, costs, and risks of the
modified mortgage and partial claim to enable Borrower to make informed decisions.
This information is included below. Please read it carefully.

If my representations in Section 1 are still true in all material respects and if | have
satisfied all of the preconditions in Section 2, this Loan Modification Agreement
("Agreement’) will, as set forth in Section 3, modify (1) the Mortgage on the Property
and2) the Note secured by the Mortgage. The Mortgage and Note together, as they
may previously have been amended, are called the “Loan Documents.” If there is more
than one bc rrower or mortgagor executing this document, each is referred to as “I,” “my”
includes “cur,” and the singular includes the plural and vice versa. Capitalized terms
used in this Agreement and not otherwise defined have the meanings set forth in the
Mortgage and/orNcis, as applicable.

1. My Represeniationz. | certify, represent to Lender, and agree:

A. | am experiencing = iinancial hardship caused by a verifiable loss of income
or increase in living expanses. As a result, (1) | am in default under the Loan
Documents and (2) I'de not have sufficient income or access to sufficient
liquid assets to make th= rosnthly mortgage payments due under the Loan
Documents.

B. | live in, and plan to continue-ts-live in, the Property as my principal
residence. The Property has not-ixen condemned and has no materiat
adverse physical condition(s). The Propeiiv has no more than four units.

C. |am nota borrower on any other FHA-insute:1 niortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been no
change in the ownership of the Property after | signea the Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, | provided Lender with full and ¢omplete information
that, when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To
the extent requested by Lender, | provided documents that supported that
information. However, | was not required to disclose child suppo =i siimony,
unless | chose to rely on such income to qualify for the FHA-Home Affardable
Modification Program (“Program”) or for another loss mitigation option.

F. |have made the trial period plan payments required under the Program.
G. | currently have sufficient income to support the financial cbligations under

the Loan Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 2

230154249+USC+FHAHAMP+802677




1326608002 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. | understand,
acknowledge, and agree:

A. As a precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan
Documents, | must accept and fully execute the FHA's required subordinate
mortgage loan (also called a Partial Claim Note and Security Instrument). |
have reviewed and approved the terms of such subordinate loan.

B. Lender has no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if |
any of the requirements under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender
~e'armines that any of my representations in Section 1 are no longer true and
sorrest, (1) the Loan Documents will not be modified, (2) this Agreement will
not oe valid, and (3) Lender will have all of the rights and remedies provided
by the Luari Documents.

D. The Loan Dociiments will not be modified unless and until (1) Lender
approves this Agyreement and (2) the Modification Effective Date (as defined
in Section 3 below) has occurred.

3. The Modlfication. | understasi, acknowledge, and agree:

A. [f all of my representations in Section 1 above continue to be true and correct
and all preconditions to the mudification set forth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents w.il! automatically become modified on
September 1, 2013 (the "Modificaticn cffective Date”) and all unpaid late
charges that remain unpaid will be waived: If | have failed to make any
payments that are a precondition to this madiiication, this modification will not
take effect.

B. The new Maturity Date will be: August 1, 2043

C. The new principal balance of my Note will be $243,029.55 (ihe “New Principal
Balance™).

D. | promise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the rrder of
Lender.

E. The annual interest rate on the New Principal Balance will be 3.875%,
beginning September 1, 2013, both before and after any new default. This
fixed interest rate will remain in effect until principal and interest and all of the
obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 3

230154249+USC+FHAHAMP+802677




1326608002 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

F. On September 1, 2013 and on the first day of each month thereafter until all
of the obligations due under the Modified Loan Documents are paid in full,
Borrower must make monthly payments of $1,726.31 (each, a “Monthly
Payment’). Each Monthly Payment includes principal and interest of
$1,142.81, plus the current required escrow payment of $583.50. My required
escrow payments will likely adjust periodically in accordance with applicable
law. If an escrow adjustment occurs, my total monthly payment would change
accordingly.

G. | will be in default if | do not comply with the terms of the Modified Loan
Documents.

4. Additlornal Agreements. | understand and agree:

A. | acceptthe risks of entering into this Agreement. These risks include (but are
not limited to):

(1) The FHA’s subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when | pay
off, sell, Gi raiinance the Property, which may make these things more
difficult to do. 7nhe FHA's subordinate lien may also make it more difficult
to get additiona! si:hordinate lien financing.

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a
result, if the interest rat.: in mv Loan Documents could go up and down
based on changes in an intex, my new fixed interest rate might
sometimes be higher than | weuaid have paid before this modification.

B. | authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A'in this loan modification, which will
include a Legal Description, recording ‘nformation of the original security
instrument, and any other relevant informatir~ required by a County Clerk (or
other recordation office) to allow for recording if and when Lender seeks
recordation.

C. All persons who signed the Loan Documents or their authorized
representative(s) have signed this Agreement, unless {1).a borrower or
co-borrower is deceased; (2) the borrower and co-borrower gre divorced and
the Property has been transferred to one spouse in the divorie cecree, in
which event the spouse who no longer has an interest in the Fropeiv. need
not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may conirude to be
held liable for the obligation under the Loan Documents); or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing.

D. This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, trial
period plan, or workout plan that | entered into with Lender before the date of
this Agreement.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 4

230154249 HAHAMP+802877

HUSCHF




1326608002 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

E. All terms and provisions of the Loan Documents, except as expressly
modified by this Agreement, remain in full force and effect and | will comply,
with all covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Loan Documents,
including (but not limited to) my agreement to pay all taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, Escrow ltems, impounds, and all other similar
obiigations, the amounts of which may change in accordance with the terms
of my Modified Loan Documents,

F. The Modified Loan Documents are duly valid, binding agreements, enforceable
in accordance with their terms and are hereby ratified and confirmed.

G| will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s) or
s'milar title insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that
2/e necessary or required by Lender's procedures and/or the Program to
ensure that the Mortgage, as modified by this Agreement, is in first-priority
lien pesitisn and is fully enforceable. The terms of this Agreement will not
become e'fective, and this Agreement will be nuil and void, if Lender does
not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination cgrzement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

H. | know that | am cnly entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the
Program. Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this
Agreement or in the FHA's required subordinate mortgage loan, | authorize
the Lender to advise me ol 1ne error. If | do not accept the corrected terms,
at Lender's option, this Agreement becomes void and of no legal effect. If |
accept the corrected terms, | will- exxacute and promptly return to Lender the
revised and additional documents.ipat will (1) consummate the intended
terms and conditions of this Agreemzpi.and/or (2) correct the terms and
conditions of this Agreement (a “Correcteu Agreement”). If | do not sign and
deliver a Corrected Agreement or any additional document required by
Lender to comply with the Program, the terms of ine original Loan Documents
shall continue in full force and effect, such tern.s wi”’ not be modified by this
Agreement, and | may not be eligible for the Program.

. Lender will callect and record, as applicable, personal iiitorniation about me,
including, but not limited to, my name, address, telephore humber, social
security number, credit score, income, payment history, governmeiitmonitoring
information, and information about account balances and activitv { Parsonal
Information™. In addition, i consent to the disclosure of my Fersonal
Information and the terms of the trial period plan and this Agreerinni by
Lender to (1) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or servicer that owns, insuias,
guarantees, or services my first lien or subordinate lien (if applicabie)
mortgage loan(s), (2) companies that perform support services for the
Program, and (3) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- o Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/07/13) Page 5

230154240+USC+FHAHAMP+B028TT




1326608002 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

J. If any document related to the Loan Documents and/or this Agreement is lost,
misplaced, or otherwise missing, | will comply with Lender's request to
execute, acknowledge, initial, and deliver to Lender any documents Lender
deems necessary (“Replacement Documents”). | will deliver the Replacement
Documents to Lender within ten days after | receive Lender's written request
for such Replacement Documents.

Loan Modlfication Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A. {rev. 02/07/13) Page 6

230154249+USC+FHAHAMP+802677




1326608002 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

In Witness Whereof, Lender and | have executed this Agreement.

SIGNED AND ACCEPTED THIS |14 pAvor S ep 20\3

T b

Jawe nchez Natalie M Sanchez

-

ALL SICKATURES MUST BE ACKNOWLEDGED

STATEOF. L1 ws i

countyor_(_ Do\

On S'@p 124 2012 pefore me, Dirtigen T Shihr, , Notary

Public, personally’

; Sqwe
appeared J a viey Sevichers g Ma talic ™ p:monalljzﬁnown to me

{or proved to me on the basis of s2lsfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the wirhi:i instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/shefthey executed the same in hisfhier/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
his/her/their signature(s) on the instrumeny, th2 person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument

WITNESS my hand and official seal. /
D -1 Cwl aluli ol
~ Notary Signature Commissirii cxpiration Date

DwNBen 5 SuAn

Printed Name Place Seal Here

OFFICIAL SEAL
0 J SHA&H
Notary Public - State of lilingis

b
My Commission Expires Jan 11,2017 ¢

Loan Modification Agreement (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim})  One- to Four-Farily
Bank of America, N.A. (rev. 02/0713) Page 7

230154243+USC+FHAHAMP+802677




1326608002 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Bank of America, N.A., for itself or as successor by merger to BAC Home Loans
Servicing, LP

By: Urban Settle Services, LLC, its attorney in fact
By% Dated: SEP 16 200
k)

Title ;

ASSISTANT SECRETARY
statE OF _ . ol evadn
COUNTY OF it idye (el

On q""l b= 2. before me, -SULL Cﬂd{ . Notary

Public, personally

appeared Lf?RA DUNNELL , personally known to me
(or proved to me on the basis of sa'isfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the withi’ instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in hisirier/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by
hisfher/their signature(s) on the instrument, trie person or entity upon behalf of which
the person(s) acted, executed the instrument,

WITNESZ my hand and official seal. FEB 1 8 :201 1

Notary Signature CominissicrExpiration Date

e
Printed Name Place Seal Here

SUE CADE E

NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO

My Comm. Expires February 18, 2014

Loan Modification Agreemant (FHA-HAMP Modification with Partial Claim)  One- to Four-Family
Bank of America, N.A, (rev. 02/07/13) Page %%

230154248+USC+FHAHAMP+802677




1326608002 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

EXHIBIT A

Lot 1057 in Elk Grove Vilage Section 2, being a Subdivision in the West 1/2 of Section 28, Township 41 North,
Range 11, East of the Third Principal Meridian, according to the Plat thereof registered in the Office of the
Registrar of Titles of Cook County, llinols, on May 1, 19568 as Document No. LR1793822, In Cock County,
llinols.



